

No. 22-800

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STOP EXTRATERRITORIAL AMERICAN
TAXATION (SEAT) AND THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICANS RESIDENT OVERSEAS (AARO) AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

FRED EINBINDER
AARO
4 rue de Chevreuse
75006 Paris
France

LAURA SNYDER
Counsel of Record
JOHN RICHARDSON
SEAT
Box 19602, Manulife P.O.
55 Bloor St. W.
Toronto, Ontario M4W 3T9
Canada
+33 6 61 75 11 31
laura@seatnow.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The MRT Violates Equal Protection.....	2
A. Identified by Nationality.....	3
B. Devastating Effects for Individuals of U.S. Nationality	8
C. Distinctions Based on Nationality Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	11
1. Necessary to Further a Compelling Governmental Interest?	13
2. Narrowly Tailored to Achieve that Interest?.....	19
II. The MRT Does Damage to the International Tax Treaty Network.....	22
A. The MRT Is a Tax Treaty Override.....	22
B. The Problem Is Even Worse for Non- resident U.S. Nationals.....	23
III. The MRT Is a Retroactive Tax as Applied to Individual Shareholders.....	30
A. The Deferred Earnings Taxed by the MRT Was Never Subpart F Income.....	32
B. Exceptionally Long Period of Retro- activity.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , Case No. C19-1539-JCC (W.D. Wash. Nov. 19, 2020).....	31
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. 20-36122 (9th Cir. June 7, 2022)	31, 32
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	12
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. ____ (2023)	11, 12
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	11
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	30, 31, 34
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	11
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amend. V	2, 31
Amend. XIV, Sec. 1	2, 11, 34
Amend. XVI	2, 30, 35
STATUTES	
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	15
26 U.S.C. § 1	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 245A	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. §§ 301-391 (Subchapter C)	14
26 U.S.C. § 862(a)(2)	22
26 U.S.C. § 877A.....	29
26 U.S.C. § 911(d)(1)	21
26 U.S.C. § 951(b).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 952	32
26 U.S.C. §§ 951-965 (Subpart F).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 15, 24, 32, 33
26 U.S.C. § 957(a).....	3, 26
26 U.S.C. § 965	7
26 U.S.C. § 1291	29
26 U.S.C. § 1298	29
Income Tax Act § 125(7) R.S.C., 1985, c. 1 (5th Supp.) (Can.)	26

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS AND HEARINGS

H.R. Rep. No. 409, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	13, 14, 16
S. Hrg. 115–701, 115th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2018)	20
S. Hrg. 117–304, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021).....	20
S. Hrg. 117–373, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021).....	20
S. Hrg. 117–383, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREASURY REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.1-1	5, 6
FEDERAL REGISTER	
Regulations Regarding the Transition Tax Under Section 965 and Related Provisions, 84 Fed. Reg. 1,838 (Feb. 5, 2019)	21
TREATIES	
Tax Convention, India-U.S., Sept. 12, 1989, S. Treaty Doc. No. 101-5 (1991)	23
SURVEYS	
Laura Snyder, “ <i>Being an American Outside of America is No Longer Safe.</i> ” <i>Survey Report: Effects of the Extraterritorial Application of U.S. Taxation and Banking Policies – Participant Comments – Version 1 of 3</i> , Stop Extraterritorial American Taxation (May 4, 2021), https://bit.ly/3soV8LA	8, 10
Laura Snyder, “ <i>I Feel Threatened by My Very Identity.</i> ” <i>Report on US Taxation and FATCA Survey Part 2 – Comments</i> , Citizenship Solutions (Oct. 25, 2019), https://bit.ly/3QNhnp0	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Karen Alpert, <i>Investing with One Hand Tied Behind Your Back – An Australian Perspective on United States Tax Rules for Non-Resident Citizens</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/3quJluY	28
Jacqueline Bugnion, <i>A Double Taxation Nightmare Disguised as Tax Reform</i> , 163 <i>Tax Notes Fed.</i> 723 (Apr. 29, 2019).....	8, 17, 20
Phil Hogan, <i>U.S. Doctor Living in Canada with Canadian Corporation and Subpart F Income</i> , PhilHogan.com (Jan. 3, 2019), https://bit.ly/3P3H8zN	8
IRS, <i>Sourcing of Income</i> , FTC/C/10_02-05 (2017), https://perma.cc/EQY7-Q5PP	23
Virginia La Torre Jeker, <i>Calculating the Transition Tax: Just Like Dental Work – Painful in More Ways Than One</i> , <i>U.S. Tax Talk</i> (Apr. 4, 2018), https://bit.ly/3KO0xm0	15
Shlomi Steve Levy & Sarah Harroch, <i>U.S. Citizens Living in Canada: Beware of the U.S. Taxation Upon the Sale of a Principal Residence</i> , Levy Salis (June 29, 2023), https://bit.ly/3YKJ3MY	29
Patrick Riley Murray, <i>Size Matters (Even If the Treasury Insists It Doesn't): Why Small Taxpayers Should Receive a De Minimis Exception from the GILTI Regime</i> , 106 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1625 (2022).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Richardson, <i>Of the Six Faces of the 965 Transition Tax – The Ugliest Face Applies to Americans Abroad</i> , Tax Connections (Aug. 2, 2023), https://bit.ly/3sg2Tnb	10
John Richardson, <i>Part 8: Responding to the Sec. 965 “Transition Tax:” This Small Business Thought It Was Saving to Invest in Business Expansion – Wrong, They Were Saving to be Robbed by America!</i> , Citizenship Solutions (Apr. 13, 2018), https://bit.ly/44h5QBo	16, 25
John Richardson, <i>Part 11: Responding to the Sec. 965 “transition tax”: Letter to the Senate Finance Discussing the Effects of the Transition Tax on Americans Abroad</i> , Citizenship Solutions (May 5, 2018), https://bit.ly/3YJODz5	10
John Richardson, <i>Part 42 – In Moore the Supreme Court Should Consider the Retroactive Nature of the Transition Tax</i> , Citizenship Solutions (Aug. 6, 2023), https://bit.ly/3P7yGQo	33
John Richardson, <i>Part 43 – The 1996 Treasury Regs, 2017 TCJA and the Looting of Canadian Controlled Private Corporations</i> , Citizenship Solutions (Aug. 13, 2023), https://bit.ly/44hyCS7	26
John Richardson, <i>Should Tax Residency Be Based on the “Circumstances of Your Birth” or the “Circumstances of Your Life”?</i> , Citizenship Solutions (Jan. 26, 2023), https://bit.ly/45itNt6	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Richardson, <i>The § 965 Transition Tax Caused the Moore’s to Pay \$14,712 Moore in Double Taxation</i> , Tax Connections (Jul. 14, 2023), https://bit.ly/458kxrz	23
John Richardson, <i>The United States Imposes a Separate and Much More Punitive Tax on U.S. Citizens Who Are Residents of Other Countries</i> , Tax Connections (Mar. 13, 2019), https://bit.ly/3E3i8Cv	28
Laura Snyder, <i>Can Extraterritorial Taxation Be Rationalized?</i> , 76 Tax Law. 535 (2023).....	19
Laura Snyder, <i>Discriminatory Taxes and Congress: Do as I Say, Not as I Do</i> , 180 Tax Notes Fed. 1283 (2023).....	28
Laura Snyder, <i>Extraterritorial Taxation #7: Inherently Suspect</i> , SEAT Working Paper Series #2023/7 (June 5, 2023), https://bit.ly/3PdJWVj	6
Laura Snyder, <i>Taxing the American Emigrant</i> , 74 Tax Law. 299 (2021).....	25, 29
Laura Snyder, <i>The Criminalization of the American Emigrant</i> , 167 Tax Notes Fed. 2279 (2020).....	9
Laura Snyder, <i>The Unacknowledged Realities of Extraterritorial Taxation</i> , 47 S. Ill. Univ. L. J. 243 (2023).....	7
Elizabeth Thompson, <i>Trump Tax Reform Resulting in Massive Bills for Thousands of Canadian Residents</i> , CBC News (Apr. 30, 2018), https://bit.ly/47J05iz	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Benjamin M. Willis, <i>The TCJA’s International Tax Schemes</i> , ABA Tax Times (Mar. 11, 2021), https://bit.ly/3P4WPqv	18
AUDIO & VIDEO	
John Richardson & Jim Gosart, <i>Subpart F, GILTI and The Transition Tax – Fake Income</i> , PREP Podcaster (Jan. 3, 2022), https://bit.ly/3KPoedo	7
CBC News: The National, <i>Trump’s Tax Reform Affects Canadian Residents</i> , YouTube (Apr. 30, 2018), https://bit.ly/3P5nALF	8
TaxLinked, <i>An Overview of the US’s Transition Tax: Webinar</i> , YouTube (Apr. 3, 2018), https://bit.ly/45fscEE	17
